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U. S. BXPAHTOTT OF JUSTICK
Immigration «ad naturalization Service

m e Mo. 1610-2111

Bate: June 18, 1946

Placet i Sen Pedro, California
Presiding Inspector: Lloyd H. Jorgensen
Official Japan«8« Interpreter: Henry X« lauuaaka
Stenographer: Bernice Voiding
Respondent: masao kishi

Hearing conducted in the Japanese language; Henry I* laaocaka, Official
Japanese Interpreter.

BT PR2SIDIMG IMSPKCTOliT TO KSSPOKMBTt
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Be you gpeak and understand the English language?
He.

Bo you speak and understand the Japanese language?
Tea.

tfhat is your full true and correct name?
Masao Kishi.

I show you, read and explain to you, decoded telegraphic warrant of arrest in
deportation proceedings, issued hy the District Birector, Immigration and
naturalisation Service* Los Angeles, California, on June 18th, 1946, wherein
it is charged that Masao Kishi, who entered this country at Hew Orleans,
Louisiana, on the 21st day of March, 1944* has Been found ia the Ifited States
in violation of the following provisions of the immigration laws, to wit: .
() The Immigration Act of May 26, 1924, in that, at the time of entry, he
was an immigrant not in possession of a valid immigration visa and not ex-
empted from the presentation thereof hy said Act or regulations made there-
under; (2) The Passport Act approved May 22, 1918, as amended, and the Act
of February 5, 1917, in that, at the time of entry, he did not present an un-
expired passport or official document in the nature of a passport issued hy
the government of the country to which he owes allegiance or other travel
document showing his origin and identity, as required by Executive Order ia
effect at tine of entry; and* (@) The Immigration Act of May 26, 1924, as
amended, in that* he is an alien ineligible to citizenship and was not en-
titled to enter the Uni ted States under any exception of paragraph (e).
Section 13 thereof. Tou are herewith furnished a copy of this decoded
telegraphic warrant of arrest which you may retain. Bo you fully understand
the nature of the charges specified therein!

Tes, X understand.

The warrant of arrest in your ease provides that you may be released from
custody. Insofar aa this Service is concerned, under bond in the sum of
$1,000. Are you willing and able to furnish such bond?

I desire to retain an attorney, and 1 would like to consult with him re-

garding my bond.

1610-2111 1 6-18-46



la accordaaca with tbe warrant of amti la your casa, you aya now to be
aecordod a hoaring to éar causa why you should aot Va deportad la conforaity
with lasr; da you understaadT

A les.

% Mr. Srnest Besig of Saa francisco. California, has filad Botica of appaaranaa
as attorney of record la your caca. Be you dasira to Va raprasaatad la thls
procooding Vy Mr. BosigF

A Tas.

<4 Toar hearing alli Va continuad at thls tina to afford your attornay aa
opportunity to Va prosaat at your hearing; do you unaarstaadT
A 1 uvadarstand.

HSAEtm SOFFXMSBt
Betention Statlas Det. Saa Pedro, California.

Personal Dsserlpticas Japones©; mala; singlo; age 34; helght * 5*7H;
wel~it - 140; yallav complexion; V0lack hair;
blaek ayas; Vara fsVruary 3, 1923, Bisa, Para.
Pareatst (fathor) Hajiae lishi; (Mothsr;

Shidoya TIshl; Voth Vora la Japan.

1 IEKBX CERTXFT that tha faragolng is a

trua aad correet transarlot of ay ateno-

graphlc notos tafeen thns far In thia coa*
tiamad hearlag.

Baratea Toldlag,
Clark-vtenographor.

1610*2111 6-18-46



Form _1-200

u. o. ucrni\(liqi\.lé.ir?zl_ﬂ?) jus iiuc WARRANT

Im/ igration and Naturalization Service

DECODED TELBOBAPHIQ
FOR ARREST OF ALIEN

Thtttruo states of Amortra
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Lo* Angeles, Cellforni*

Nov 1610-21U
to O7FXCSR XN CHAHOX, IMNIGRATIQB A KATUBALIZATIOH FjIBFXOI, SAB PIDBO, CALIFORNIA
Or to any Immigrant Inspector in the service of the United States.

WHEREAS, from evidence submitted to me, it appears that the alien
MASAO XXSHI

who entered this country »A Bew Orleans, La*,

on — — the 21stday of March, 1944, ha *been found in the United States

in violation of the immigration laws thereof, and la subject to be taken into
custody and deported pursuant to the following provisions of law, and for the
following reasons, to wit:

The Passport Act approved Nay 22, 1918, as aasndad, and tha Act of Feb* 5, 1917,

In that, at the tine of entry, he did not present an transpired passport or official
document In the nature of a passport Issued by the government of the country to
which he owes allegiance or other travel document showing his origin and ldentity,
as required by Bxeeutlve Order In effect at time of entry,

The Immigration Act of Nay 26, 1924, as emended, in that, he le an alien Ineligible
to cltlxenship and was not entitled to enter the United States under any exception
of paragraph (o), Section 13 thereof*
The Immigration Act of May 26, 1924, In that, at the
time of entry, he was an immigrant not in possession of a
valid immigration visa and not exempted from the presenta-

) Eion thereof by said_ Act or regulations made thereunder,
I, by virtue of the power and authority vested in me by the laws of the

United States, hereby command you to take into custody the said alien and

grant him a hearing to enable Hl« to show cause why he should not be deported
in conformity with law. The expenses of detention, hereunder, if necessary,

are authorized payable from the appropriation "Salaries and Expenses, Immi-

gration and Naturalization Service, 1946 Authority has been granted to
roloaeo under bond In the sum of $1000*00, the alien named*

For so doing, this shall be your sufficient warrant.

Witness my hand and seal this 16th day of «fae, 1946»  ALBERT DEL OUBRCIO
District Director
Loe Angeles District

m¥d
A ALAA- 9-0456- 100M- 4460
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Served by me at

Alien was then informed as to
cause of arrest, the conditions of
release hs provided therein, advised
as to right of counsel and furnished
with a copy of this warrant.

TITLE
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Lafayette Bldg.» 5th & Chestnut Sts.

MSB 0400/19166
March 6, 1950

Mr. Maeao Kishi
Seabrook farse
Bridgeton« M. J.

Pear Sirs

You are directed to be present for a continued hearing
in deportation proceedings iIn your case in Boos 717 Lafayette
Building, 5th and Chestnut Streets# Philadelphia# Pennsylvania
on March 13# 1950 at 2;00 p.a.

A copy of this letter is being furnished your representa-
tive# Ernest Besig# American Civil Liberties Union# 461 Market
Street# San Francisco# California.

Very truly yours

Karl X* Zimmerman
District Director

COPY*"TOs
Ernest Besig, Esquire
American Civil Liberties Union
461 Market Street
San Francisco 5, California

For. your information*



TTHE'T ) DW< rgig im mnnaf

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
Lafayette Bldg., 5th A Chestnut Sts,

BSS 0400/19166
March 6V 1980

Mr, Katsumi Kishi
Saabrook Farms
Bridgeton, New Jersey

Hear Sir;

You are directed to be present for a continued hearing
In deportation proceedings In your oase In Boom 7X7 Lafayette
Building, 15th and Chestnut Streets, Philadelphia, Penneylrania
on March 13, 1950 at IBs30 p.m,

A copy of this letter is being furnished your represents*»
tire Brasst Beslg, Isquire, 461 Market Street, San Francisco 5,
California,

Tery truly yours,

Karl X, Zimmerman



1-226
(0-20-50) UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturalization Service
Lafayette Building, Fifth & Chestnut Streets
Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania

pate  Aayaat IH* 1950
File No* A- fojSfrfefflS
11 Waase fl»hl

Ite»
Bridgeton# ter Jersey

ter Hit
Pursuant to warrant of arrest served on you on HWl@® 18 , IgM, you are advised
to appear at 1>QQ P«M., on jjaagBCt 33 »193&* W Room 717 Bullalng»

5th 4 fitetant streets» Philadelphia# ?2m , for a hearing to enable you to show
cause why you should” not be deported from the United States in conformity with lai
lew fatter should accosipany ywi at te fete #F four lusviai*

The hearing under said warrant is-being held pursuant to authority contained in
and jurisdiction conferred by Sections 19 and 20 of the Act of February 5, 1917,
as amended (8 U.S.C, 155, 156), and Sections 5, 7, and 8 of the Administrative
Procedure Act (6 U.S.C, 1004, 1006, 1007),

It is asserted that (1) you are an alien, and (2) watered the united ut&tes
on tete afe lew Orleans# ted«ia»fc$ tetl m m In tIm United states
in violation of tfeo J»ate»tioa ini of 26# X$20# in tett# at tei feta» of

«fesgr« poo wort on In&i“rant not in possession of n valid. vt®o and

not osmitt ten te presentation thereof tor said Act or regulations nods there-
under; The faasnort M1 Of/sotelL lie#l22» 1FIB« on snondod» tm& tim Aot of feh* 5*
imm)
You are advised that at the hearing you have the right to be represented by coun-
sel of your own choice and at your own expense, or by any other person duly quali-
fied to practice before the Immigration and Naturalization Service. You are fur-
ther advised that you should bring to the hearing any documents which you desire
to have considered in connection with the case. If any of these documents is in
a foreign language, you should bring the original and certified translation
thereof. A copy of this lotto? 1® bate furnished you? attorney# aojnoo k* Oolite*
lot«# 1901 milt fewer« 2io Bite Btroot# son tesanlseo % csolif*
You are further advised that if you are deported or if you depart under an order
of deportation you will not be permitted to enter the United States within one
year after the date of your departure. |If you desire to enter the United States
after one year has elapsed from the date of your deportation or departure under
an order of deportation you must obtain permission from the Attorney General to
apply for admission into the United States, If you enter the United States at
any time after deportation or departure under an order of deportation without re-
ceiving permission from the Attorney General, you Will be guilty of a felony and
upon conviction be liable to imprisonment of not more than two years or a fine of
not more then {jj*1,000, or both such fine and imprisonment.

COPY TO: wayne M. Collins» Esg.« Karl 1. Zimmerman
1701 Mills Tower District Director
220 Bush Street
San 3Francis<®p ™ Calif«

By:
mmmrn District Docket Officer
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Lafayette Bldg. » 5th & Chestnut Sta
/ Philadelphia 6, Pa.

September 20, 1950 DDO  A-7.5**9.306

Mr. Masao liahi

96 Hoover Tillage Annex
Seahrook Tarma
Bridgeton» lev Jersey

Bear Sir:

Hearing in the deportation proceeding against yon va»
deferred on Angast 23, 1950 to enable yon to hare counsel
present at your hearing*

A continued hearing vill he held in loom 717 Lafayette
Building, 5th and Cheatnut Streetse Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
on September 26, 1950 at 9:00 a.a,

A copy of thie letter la being furnished Wayne M. Collins,
Esquire, 1701 Mills fovar, 220 Bush Street, San francisco 6,
California*

Tory truly yours

Karl X. Zimmerman
District Director

District Docket Officer
COPY TO
Wayne M» Collins, Esquire
1701 Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San francisco h, California
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Imigration and Katur&liaatian Service

Ule* 4*7/549306 * Phil&delpfcia ((~ 00-19166) (4ppeal 15
su *éi | ® w
33metmm mocm m Ss

M MMur cr ebshwotti r‘*&yns« eoiuns,
m ;-X7Cam fa Towwr
1 220 Bnah Street
San Francisco; €sllf«4e

CilateSiJd : vy
iarrants Aet of 1924 * lo visa
i&Aet of 191S * So pcssport
Act ef 1924 * Inexigible t© citiae&sMp

E kedged# Mono

arPLXCAfIQiis VoXuatary deportare and
SBAGKLETRB S741vss I tilewdd G5

W&t THO respoadetst la a single anle* a nativo and
eltlsen of Pertu OF the lapanese raox 1k arrived in the United States
oa Hareh 21* 1944 at the pcsrt «F Seo Orleana* Loalalana aeccmpanying
M1 Tsther «h© «as baisg bronght to Iba Quitad State© m m mmw alie»
for interosest* The aliene mm %renght to the United State© m a
United Statea &regr 1Vaasport and «ere m t aeoerded en exaadnatlon hy
a» 1aalgrant impacto? at the thae of thelr entrj* Tito reapondant «aa
not la po&amatan of the regttredi 1aadgré&ticn ams I s at the tias of
bis Gntry* Se la Inexigible for natoraXlxatloa becanse of hie raes«

Respondent le eaplopod as a fazo laboro? at a salary of aboat |60 a «eok*
m boa abont $LAG00 In a besfc bnt la twilXing to pay ble om transpon*
tatlo» baek to hla nativo land becauae he aliagas he nao hercBghi to

the United States agalnst hla «1Xl« Se le inexigible for procasaalnatltia
bocease he la a persea «he la ef a race inexigible to eitlsenship« Hla
nother resides la ¢apeax Be has a fhther and brother 1a the Saltad Statea
Both aro praaently andar deportation procoedicgs* The brother «as alas
hrougfet to the United States ande? the sana circaastfeaces eroated .

the respondenos case* althongh the roapondent «1XX afen have aoven
yoar»1 resldence In the United States, he «ortXd be deeled the diaere*
tionary rolief ef suspension of deportetlca» afta? ha fcad achlevod sueh



a-7549306

residence, as he was brought to the Usited State» solely for reasons

connected with the «&r, Matter..of. ».. * 1*5903014» B*X«A*, 1950 (In-
teri» ledalo® 225k

Xt thus appears that the sole discretionary relief wt&eh M a be
available to the respondent would be voluntary departure* Although
he has Indicated a refusal to accept sudi relief, we believe he
should be afforded a reasonable periodi approximately 30 days* to
depart voluntarily before deportation Is ordered, In accordance with

the rule laid deem In halted Setyp, fiE v* FFIjMTBBU
ITS F. 2d 645 (C*A. 3, 1949),

CBBEhs it Is ordered that an order of deportation be not entered at
this tine but that the alien be required to depuri f*on the United
States, without expense to the Govermment, within sudi period of tine
and under such conditions as the Officer in Charge of the District
deems appropriate*

XT 1% FURTHER GADKRIX) that the alien®» applications for preexanlnatlon
and suspension of deportatici be danled*

«iati» Qim xssm m
wmiamom vim im



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO
Washington 25, D. C.

AND REFER TO THIS FILE NO.

June 18, 1951
A-7549306

Wayne Mv Collins, Esquire
1701 Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San Francisco, California

Bear Sir:

The attached is a copy of the decision and order of
the Commissioner in the case of MASAO 3dSHI.

This order is final unless an appeal is taken to the
Board of Immigration Appeals in Washington, D. C., and
notice of appeal is Ffiled within 15 days (not including
Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays) after receipt of this
notice.

IT appeal is desired, notice of appeal, forms for which
are attached, should be executed in triplicate. Two copies
must be filed with the local field office of the Immigration
and Naturalization Service in which the proceedings were

held and the third copy must be filed directly with the Board
of Immigration Appeals, Department of Justice, Washington,

Any questions which you may have will be answered by
the local immigration office nearest your residence.

Sincerely yours,

ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

REGISTERED MAIL

Enclosures

ADJ-18
7-22-47



June 27*8.1951

District Director

u.s* Immigration & Naturalization

mm Service il

Lafayette Buildingt 5th & Chestnut Sts*
Philadelphia! Pennsylvania

Dear Sirs

Rel Masao Klsbi - Pile Ko. A-7579306

Enclosed find duplicate original notices
of "appeal in the above cause| together with
duplicate original briefs on .behalf of|thell]
appellant. An original of said notice and
said|brief have/been¥orwarded thisdate to
the Board of Immigration Appeals,

I wish to inform you that i1t la my
understanding that K&sao Klshi has moved to
San Diego and his present address is c/o
Mr* mlG> Kanaka f 2926 0 St*, San Diego *
Californla.

Very truly yours,



June 27* 1951

Board of Immigration Appeals
Department of Justice
Washington 25* D* C*

Dear Sirs:

Rei Masao KIshl - File No. A»757"9376

Enclosed find notice of appeal in the
above-entitled case together with the brief
for the appellant iIn connection with his
appeal, Duplicate originals of said notice
of appeal and briefs have been forwarded to
the Commieeloner of Immigration at Philadelphia*

Very truly yours,



U. S. DEPARTMENT

BOARD OF IMMIGRATI
WASHINGTC

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire
1701 Mills Tower
San Francisco California

dear Mr. Collins:

Reference is made to the appeal entered from the order of the
Commissioner of Immigration and Naturalisation concerning the above
case*

For your information, there is enclosed herewith copy of the
decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals*

This decision will not become effective until notification has
been transmitted by the Immigration and Naturalization Service to thi
field office which handled the case* Any further information
concerning this matter may then be obtained from the field office*

Sincerely yours,

Thos* G* Finucane
Chairman



NOV 2 8 1951

IS BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS Rayne ®* Collins, Esquire
1701 Lilis Tower
Bm Francisco 4* California

CHARGES*
larrsnts Act of 19116 - Re teailgration visa
Act of 1913 - Ho passport
Act of 1924 — Ireligible to crtizenship

Lodgeis Done
DETENTION STAITIS* Released on parole
APPLICATIONS Voluntary departure and ptcmxiunation

Respondents are twenty-nine years old and twenty-six years old, natives and
citizens of Peru of the Japanese race* They arrived iIn the Baited States on

March 21, 1944, at the port of New Orleans, Louisiana, aecowpanytag their father *
who ms being brought xo the Baited States as an enemy alien for intermment*
Respondents have testified that they cam© of their omn volition, In order to
accompany their father who ms elderly and uwell* It appears that at “te

time that Peruvian citizens of Japanese ancestry were being evicted from Peru,
respondents accompanied the father to the United .States, and respondents*

mother and two younger members of the family re*tumed to Japan™

It is tte- contention of respondents™ counsel that because respondents were
brought into the United States against their will that they have not mad® an
entry into the Hnited States and therefore arm not persons who are illegally
resident in the Baited States. The courts require only that persons brought
into the United States In these circumstances be afforded an opportunity to
depart voluntarily before deportation is ordered* U* JE ex rel Sommerkamp v*
glmmerman®* 178 F. 2d* 645 1949* Respondents haw been offered the opportunity
to depart from the United States voluntarily, and it is apparent that they have
no intention of doing so*



B

Respondents are found to be persons of good moral character* They have
been self-supporting at all times since they have been allowed to accept
employment in the United States* Their internment record is without fault*
They have testified that they support their father who is unable to work*
They have testified that they recruested #i&sitriation of their Japanese
citizenship, and tills expatriation was granted* Therefore, they are state-
less persons*

Counsel argues that respondent® are not persons ineligible to naturalization
under & U.S.C*A# 703, that the law does not expressly prohibit naturalization
of residents bom in Japan or of Japanese parents* That section of the statute
expressly extends the naturalization privilege "only to white persons, persons
of African nativity or descent, etc** We cannot accept counsel*s extension

of the statute* It is well established that the privilege of naturalisation

Is a statutory thing to be conferred by the sovereign state, in this case by
Congress* The statute does not include respondents within its terms.

It has been the Attorney General*® holding in esses of this kind that sus-
pension of deportation would not be granted to persons who wore brought to
the United States for reasons solely connected with the war, except In cases
where they have been in the United States the required seven year® and have
United States citizen dependents. This policy has been discussed by us in
many cases, Stettwr.of.gesfrsrh&uffen* A-590301A (May 13, 1950), Batter of Sommer-
I£SE> A-5907999 (June 12, 1950) and by the Court of Appeals for the Second Cir-
in iteatrapngtgae v. ¢3atusrhnoflgye 1HQ Pad. 8§j| 999» C. A. 8g 1950, How-
ever, the situation of the Peruvian Japr.naB is Coisewbat different from the
cases of crews interned from captured German and Italian vessels, or the cases
involving German immigrants who were brought to the United States fro© South
American countries for internment because they were considered to be suspicious
or dangerous persons* The Peruvian Japanese were brought to the United States
through no fault of their own. In addition, the Government of Peru has refused
until very recently to accept those who wish to return or who have not found
sanctuary elsewhere. It is our understanding, however, that very recently a
few of these person®© have been permitted to return to Peru. For this reason
we will |prant respondents an additional six months in which to make an
attempt to return to Peru* If they make a bona fidd, attempt and fail, then
this order is without prejudice to a reopening of theme cases and a reappli-
estion for suspension of deportation on the ground of seven years residence
in the United States*

ORRER: It is ordered that the outstanding orders of deportation be withdrawn
and the aliens be permitted to depart fro®© the United States voluntarily with-
out expense to the Government, to any country of their choice, within such
period of time, in any event not less than six months, and under such condition®©
as the offieer-ia-chsrge of the District deems appropriate.

BBHcC/ajw Chairman



San Diego,California

1607-20406 &1610-2112
December 19, 1951

Mr* Masao KISHI
&
Mr* Kataumi KISHI
5150 K. Street
San Diego, California

Dear Sirs?

This Is t o advise that under date of Novenber 28, 1951,
the Board of Irnm5.gration Appeals ordered that the out-
standing Warrants of Deportation in your eases be with-
drawal and that you be permitted to depart from the Unit-
ed States voluntarily without expense to the Govern-
ment, to any country of your choice, within six months
from the date of the decision* In view of this decision
it is suggested that you make arrangements for departure
before May 19, 1952 and that you make arrangements with
this office in order that your departures may be veri-
fied*

Very truly yours

U*L* Press
Officer in Charge
cc-Wayne M* Collins
1701 Mills Tower
San Francisco 4, California
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January 8, 1952

Hr. flatist Kishi
3130 *£" Street
Han Diego 2, California

Dear Mr. Klahl; S|

Katsuml KIshi and Masao Klshi are born native born
Peruvian citizens. In consequence, neither one of them
oan be deported to Japan* They can be ordered deported
to Peru but inasmuch as the Peruvian Government thus
far refuses to authorize their return to Peru, |t is
obvious that they cannot b© deported even to Peru.

If Masao marries a citizen of the United States
or a legally resident alien of the U.S., a new
application can thereafter be made by me requesting
a suspension of deportation for him on that ground.
Therefore, when he does marry he should write me and
let me know the date and place of marriage and the
maiden name of the lady he marries, and also notify
me of the place and date of her birth.

There 1s no reason for you to be alarmed at any
deportation order which the Immigration Office may
enter against you or your children. They are in no
danger of being deported to Japanj neither are you.

Each of the Peruvians who has not yet had a
hearing on an application for suspension of deportation
soon will be given such a hearing. In all those cases
where a child has been born in this country the
parents will be granted a suspension of deportation*
Likewise all those persons who marry citizens of the
United States or legally resident aliens will receive
a suspension of deportation* However, in all cases
where single aliens are in the country and have no
family ties here, orders to deport them to Peru will
be Issued by the Immigration Service. |If Peru finally
refuse®© to re-admit them to Peru, it is possible that
the Immigration Service thereafter might attempt to



deport those persons to Japan* However, there 1s no
reason for any of them to feel any degree of alarm.
The Immigration Service has agreed to allow ample time
for me to complete my negotiations with the Peruvian
authorities with a view toward having Peru authorize
their return* If the Government ever attempts to
deport any of such persons to Japan 1 shall commence
a test suit to prevent the Government from ao doing
and that suit would take a minimum of two years to
have the legal issues decided by the United States
Supreme Court* If by chance 1 were to lose such a
case iIn the U,8 Supreme Court a special bill covering
all the Peruvians might be introduced in Congress,

In view of the foregoing there Is no reason for
you or any of the Peruvian group to fear being deported
to Japan. As a matter of fact, it is doubtful If the
Government actually could deport anybody to Peru* It
10 my opinion that the courts might hold that none of
the Peruvian group could even be deported to Peru
against their consent*

Very truly yours,
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«~261 Chamoune Avenue
San Die%? 15» California
March 31, 1952

Mr. Wayne M. Collins
Mills Tower

220 Bush Street

San Francisco, California

Dear Mr. Collins:

Last January, after 1 was married, 1 wrote you the details
concerning my wife and the wedding, as you requested. In the
previous letter, you said that you will make a new application
requesting a suspension of deportation as soon as you heard from
me, so I am wondering if you have made it for me.

In a letter to me and my brother, Katsumi, from the
immigration office here, we were advised to leave here voluntarily
before May 19, 1952. In case we are asked about our arrangements
for departure, what can we say? What™will happen to us in case
we do not report our intentions of departure by the nineteenth
of May? Will you advise us what we should report to the office
here?

My brother, Katsumi, Isn*t married, but does he have a
chance to have a hearing reopened?

About a month ago, my father was told that his hearing will
be opened after questioning his neighbors. But there has been
no notice of a hearing as yet.

I appreciate your great effort in our behalf.

Sincerely yours



April 11, 19]]

Mr* Macao Klshl
4261 Ghamoune Avenue
San Diego 15, California

Dear Mr. Kishi:

Application has been made to the Commis-
sioner of Immigration to reopen your case to
enable you to apply fTor suspension of deporta-
tion by reason of your marriage to an American
citizen. In due course of time 1 expect that
the cause will be reopened and be set down for
hearing on that issue, there is no reason for
you or your brother to be alarmed about deporta-
tion.

The Peruvian Government continues to
refuse to admit the Peruvian Japanese of which
fact the Commissioner has actual knowledge*

It is necessary for the Immigration Service

to conclude each case either by granting the
application for suspension or by ordering a
person deported. However, 1in those cases where
deportation is ordered the Peruvian affected
will not be deported so long as negotiations
with the Peruvian Government toward repatriating
them to Peru a”™t”continuing.

If at any time the Immigration authorities
actually commence to deport any Peruvian to
Japan a suit in a U.S. District Court can be
commenced to test whether the Immigration
authorities have any right or not to deport
such a person.

Very truly yours,



April 11, 1952

The Commissioner of Immigration
Washington, B. O*

Dear Sirs

In res Masao Kishi
Ho. A-7549306; 1607-20406

On November 28, 1951» the Board of
Immigration Appeals ordered the outstanding
orders of deportation of the alien above-
named to be withdrawn and to permit voluntary
departure.

I am enclosing herewith amended applica-
tion to reopen cause of the alien above-named
to enable him to apply for suspension of
deportation on the ground that he ha®© married
an American citizen who Is dependent upon him
for maintalnance and support.

Tery



U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
WASHINGTON

Kishi
July 29, 1952

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire
1701 Mills lower
San Francisco K, california

My dear Mr. Collins:

Reference is made to your interest in the above case.
For your information, there is enclosed herewith copy of the

decision and order of the Board of Immigration Appeals.

Sincerely yours,

AN yydtk ATls -~

Leign-T. Nettleton

Acting chairman
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I®jsms* or Y M« ~ Wi Angeles
1 (1607/20U06)
KASAO OSH I )
)
xm mwmkum M »

xm WM& m B&mmmmt **ym h, coma»« "sapire
1101 Min* tosar,
Sa» Francisco 4» Califormnia

Thia caso as=* belore ue m siotioca ©f counael dated Aprii Xl» 1952,
reMaestlag timi th© hearing ha roopeneti far the reception of noe
isatsrial evldonce md far =R jmrpose of affording thé responuent
an opportunita to apply for suspensi®» OF deportation™

The respoadextt, a c?ar-olti earried sale, native and citisela of

Fera« of full Japasese felead, ha* reelded coaiittuoualy In the United
States situa toie arrival at lev Orleans« Louisiana on Pareli 21« 1&2,

as an sesor alien for 1atemnent« whea tftis case ras la-si tofare us

ezt Mavenber 20« 1951« se ettiered an arder grantiag thé reaponoent n
sia months within shieh te offset voluntary deportare froa thé United )
States* m e arder ras entered vithemt prejudice to reopeaing and
TeappUoation for saspensi©» of deportatit»*

Constasi hjr torlefF m midm assorteci that the respondent has resided
eontiauaaaly in thé United States for seven years or »ore and sas
realdiag therein on Uuly 1« Ifl1tw thé effective date of the Aet
aneadiag sabssction 3 of Sestina 19 of the Xssdgratloa Aet of 1917«
as aaandsd* Counael forther asserted that the respoadent®s depor*
tation nould recult in a serioua sconcio detriiient to hi» native



A-7&W6

bora cittem epouse, te «boa he »* married m Mtmmy 1$9 19&

et Lee Angele», CaliTornia« Couneel therefore re”“mted that thé
hearing he reopened for thé purpoeee steted in thé rtret peregrapa
ef thie opinion«

In rie* oi the ioregoing intelligence, «e *1X1 direct thet theé
hearing fee reopened tot thé reception <f thé ne» eeteriel eridence
reierred te abore and for the pmrpose of aftording tb» re»pendant
an opportunlty te apply for the dieeretionury ialiti eet rorth in
Sentina Xf(c){t) oi thé lei or IPX?* ee eaoaded, previded that a
sheving le aédo ty the reepondent that he le anali« te return to
hi» naiire country«

GSimit Xt le erdered thti thé hearing he reapened I thé pnrpeee»
etated in thée foregoin”™ opinion

Actiag Ch&irman

JMtpe



August 4# 1952

Mr. Masao Kishi
4261 Chamoune Avenue
San Diego 15# California

Dear Mr. ftishi:

The Board of Immigration Appeals has
granted my petition to re-open your case to
enable you to apply for a suspension of
deportation on the ground that you are
married to an American citizen.

In due course the District Director of
the Immigration Service at Los Angeles will
set your cause down for such a hearing.

Very truly yours#



4261 Chamoune Avenue
San Diego 15, cCalifornia
August 7, 1952

Mi* W&yne M. Collins
Mills Tower

220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, California

Dear Mr* Collins:

Yesterday | received your letter informing me that
my case will be reopened- for hearing for suspension of

deportation soon. Thank you for your sincere interest and

assistance*
I hope you will continue to help me settle my case.

Sincerely yours,

yruu*to



4261 Chamoune Avenue

San Diego 16, California
May 14, 1956

Mr. Wayne M. Collins

Mills ~ower

220 Bush Street

San Francisco 4, California

Dear Mr« Collins:

According +o0 your proposi+ion, | am willing +o
pay a fee of {&400 for your services. However, | am
unable +o pay it all a+ one time since 1 help *0 support
my fFfamily in Japan ®d needed so many 4hings af+er 1 was
married. I am enclosing a check for #100. I shall be

to send #50 each mon+h or #150 every three mon+hs
whichever 1is more convenient for you.

I should like to ask you to consider my brother

Hat sumi, as +he head of the family consisting of

himself and my father. Your consideration will be greatly
appre ciatecl.

Will you let me know how I should send the balance
of xeey

"Pbank you for your efforts and cooperation.

Sincerely yours,
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Form 16-164
1-10-45

UNITE® STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Imnigratzi@ and Naturalization Service
South Spring Street
Los Angeles 13, Califomia

Date: Jfov. 10, 1954
File Number: A7 549 306 IB

OR #: 60-3
Hr« Masao Kiehi

6219 Tarragona Brive
San Piego, California

Pear Sir:

This iIs to inform you that a Concurrent Resolution has
been passed by Congress upon the Order approved by the
Attorney General, suspending deportation in your case.

A record of your lawful entry for permanent residence may

therefore be created by this Service, conditioned upon

payment of the required $18.00 fee. The fee should be sub-

mitted by you to this office at the address shown abowve,

in the form of a U. S, Postal Money Order payable to the

chrimii:ossipner of Immigration and Naturalization, Los Angeles,
ifomia.

As 1t Is t your interest that your case be concluded with-

out unnecessary delay, you should submit the fee to this

office within ten days of this notification. If for any

reason you are unable to submit the fee within the time

ﬁciﬁed, please so inform this office mmediately, giving
reasons therefor.

Very truly yours,

Fo:g"theA>istrict Director

y PLEASE RETURN THIS NOTICE WITH YOUR REMITTANCE

\% COPT 90t Wayne N. Collins, Atty. at Lav, 1701 Hills Tower,
San Francisco 4, Calif#



13'0'(

November 19# 1954

Mr, Masao Klshl
6219 Tarragona Drive
San Diego, California

Dear Mr. Kishls

Yoir application for suspension of deportation has been ap-
proved by Congress. Therefore you are entitled to the status of
an alien who has permanent residence status in the United States.

However, it is necessary for you immediately to send to the
District Director of the Immigration and Naturalization Service,
458 south Spring Street, Los Angeles 13# California, along with
its letter to you of November 10, 1954, the sum of $18.00 to create
a record of your permanent residence. The remittance i1In the sum
of $18.00 should be in the form of a U.S. Postal Money Order made
payable to the Commissioner of Immigration and Naturalization,

Los Angeles, California.

As soon as you have sent the $18.00 to the District Director
of the U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service, kindly send
me a post card or letter informing me that you have paid 1It.

After you have paid that sum to the Immigration Service,
that office will issue to you in a month or two your permanent
Alien Registration Card. You must not go to a foreign country,
whether*“it be Canada;Mexico, Cuba, Japan or any other foreign
country, unless you first obtain from the Immigration Service,
upon an application being made therefor, a re-entry permit. |IF
you do leave the U.S. at any time without Ffirst obtaining such a
re-entry permit you will be denied the right to enter the U.S.
because you will then become an alien who has lost permanent
residence status.

When your permanent Allen Registration Card is issued to
you by the U.S. Immigration andNaturalization Service, you will
become eligible for naturalization as a United States citizen.
Therefore, when that card Issues to you, you should go to the
Immigration Service office nearest you and apply to become a
naturalized U.S. citizen as soon as possible.

Very truly yours,
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April 22, 1955

Mr. Masao Klshl
6219 Tarragona Drive
San Diego 15# California

Dear Mr. Kishi s

The Allen Registration Cards are prepared in
Washington, D.C., and iIn consequence, 1t sometimes
takes several months before a record of a permanent
residence is established, and the Allen Registration
Card i1s forwarded to you.

Inasmuch as you have written to the Immigration
Service at Los Angeles concerning your Alien Registra-
tion Card, 1 suggest that you wait another month before
sending out a tracer in connection therewith.

When you receive your card, you should apply to
the Immigration Service at San Diego for naturalization
as a U.S. citizen. 1 would thank you to notify me when
you receilve your card.

Very truly yours,
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July 19# 1955

Mr. Masao Ki shi
6219 Tarragona Drive
San Diego 15# California

Dear Mr. Klshit

I was pleased to learn that you have received your
alien registration card and that you intend soon to apply
for naturalization as a U.S. citizen.

In the meantime, and until such time as you become
a naturalized U.S. citizen, you must not depart from the
U.S. and go to any foreign country Including Mexico, even
for a short visit because in such an event, you will lose
your status unless you first obtain a re-entry permit from
the U.S. Immigration Service to enable you to go to any
foreign country.

Very truly yours,
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1 Biyokf -TOS- saiiiD:or AWiAis «
2 Strom TH3 COHMISSIOM: OF XiaaCalATIOK |
3
4 in the Matter of i ® 8Si™i
i?2iS/// N S~93 0 4>
Trrfl Y w-n-_afiiibcd €awba - 1 I-Iig- 7T -j7’\Lp9Ir. 7$$$$
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7 - ApPEICINIOH to asopaa cades.i m a stre?jaeso*~fc OK DSPOHTASEtM
8

/tAXTfi* mArvev// )
9 47v. ;AU hereby requests that tho”™ deportation

10 proceeding heretofore Instituted against him he reopened ifor the
11 purpose of enabling him to apply for a suspension of asportation
12 Irntder «10 provisions of "litis 8 tIJSCA, &*e.|155 {o)|offsotlr*a#
13 at July 1, 1%8, (Publio Lew Ho. 863), ontha ground that ha la
14 and has been, for a period of time iIn excess of five years, ft

15 person of good moral character end that he has resided ooutlnous-
16 ly la the United State» for seven years or more and not so reside«
17 ;and was so residing on July 1,tl1948, the off««tire date of sai(_jS
18 Act} and on the further ground that he is thilhusband of TaeHo

19 lles#y& giﬁgttlii\iﬁgct;olﬁac':gl_tlziizen resident of the United State»,: end
20 that his deportation would result iIn serious economic detriment
21 to his said dependent wife*

22 applicant request» that Said cause he reopened foi
23 the aforesaid purposes to enable applicant to introduce oral and

24 doeuswntary svldenoe of his eligibility to applylfor and to

25 receive the benefits afforded by the provision» of Title 8 VBQA9

26 Sec* 155 (0), and regulations thereunder and for the grant of
27 said application, for suspension of daportatlop.
28 £8;49| Amrf - $gjfil t ra / ipl Lo
29
30 1701"Millsnrower :

San Friscolsoo 4» alif«
31

for Applicant |

32

WAYNE M. COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
174 MILLS TOWER

iAhi Francisco 4y Calif.
GARFIELD 1-121 B
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affidavit Msstn

itath Or calxpgshia,
jty i»ti country of a*a StAHCISCC

Mo Collins of aald 0Oitj and County and State§ being
first duly sworn, daposes and says: that ha is the attorney for
VIStOB , the applicant In the foregoing applies**
tlon named; thtt he Is informed and believes and therefore
alleges upon such Information and belief that the applicant Is
and has been a person of good moral character for a period of time
in excess of five years and has resided ooatinously In the "Calted
States for seven years Of,more ad;,now: sb resides and"was so re* .=
siding on Fuly 1» 194&, "~hentiti© 8t X7SCA, J*c, 155 (c) as amend»

/9&Z* 8 ||IS| " #AS.<?£* '£Ss ej9l~4
edt became effective? that onlJcuie” 16» | MM »*_"AtJCeavee§ Oeleende*
applicant lawfully was united In marriaéé to urai@ﬁftw_
native® bom TJS* resident citizen? that, the deportation-of appll* 1
cant would result iIn serious economic detriment to his said wife?
that applicant desires to haveihis deportation proceeding reopened
to enable him to apply for a suspension of deportation under the
..provisions of title s TOGA, Bee# 155 (cj, by reason thereof» end-,
Is ready willing and able to submit at such reopenod]hearing oral \

and documentary evidence d”™ontratliig]]lS:,said eligibility to appl3

for and; to betfgranied such® suspension, of deportation* 4

rayn-yn. Qqg”xxm
novum * tower
Ban; Franciscosk» Gallf.
Attorney for Applicant
Subscribed and sworn to before me
day of Appé&i, 1952 |

ill Public InHandfo? €@ H ;i1y and j
of San francloco, its of California
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samis ths m ini, or isaaoKATIcI? atpsus

BKFOl#S THE COZMISSIOKisH OF IHyiORATIOH

In th<* Matter of
MaSAO KSSIfF

MAH&O KIBHI hereby requests that the deportation proceeding
heretofore iInstituted against him be reopénéd for the purpose of
enabling him to apply feria suspension of deportation under the
provisions pfTitle 8 USCA, Beo* 155 Co) offestive as at ifuly 1/
1948* (Public® Law Kb* 8635 * on the ground that he s and has been*
for a period of time in excess of five years, a person of good
moral character and that he has resided ooatinously In the United
States for seven years or more and!now so resides endless so reside
lug on July 1, 1948, the effective data of said Aot] and on the
further ground that he is the husband of Agnes Masaye Ushi, nee
Tange, a ipativO bora cltiaen resident of the United States, and
that his deportation would result in serious economic detriment
sto-his, said dependent wife

iITHWBFOHS, applicant requests that.said cause be reopened for
the aforesaid purposes to enable applicant to introduce oral a&dff
documentary evidence of his eligibility to apply for and to
receive the benefits afforded by the provisions of Title 8|UBCAT
18e0* 155 (c), and regulations thereunder and for the grant of

said application for suspension of deportation*

Ilpp Mills Tower
San Francisco 4, Calif

Attorney for Applicant
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STATS OF CALIFORNIA,
CITY-AMD OOUHTY 1t FilAKCXSOO S,

-.V/ayne M. Collin* of satdfOity and County and-State, being
first duly sworn, deposes andjsayat "that ha is the attorney fox*
MASAO &ISXJl, the applicant la the foragoing appiication named;
that he is infdrmed;and believes anAharefore alleges upon ©ueh
information and belief that the applicant la and ha® been a person
of good moral oharaoter for a period of time la excess of five
years and has resided coatiaously In the Onited States for seven
years or more and!now -»olpeeliles and was eo residing on July If
1948# when Title Bt USCA, Seo. 155: (0) eh amended» became effect
tive; that on Jan. 19» 1952, at Los Angeles, Calif*, applicant
lawfully was united In marriage to Agnes tSfrsay*"Tange,a native
born ti*S# resident oltixaa; that the deportation of>applicant
would result iIn serious economic detriment to his »aid wife{that
applicant desires to heye his deportation proceeding reopened to
enable- him to apply forfa guspangion of deportation under the
provisions of Title 8 CSCA, See .1155 {«@)» by reason thereof, and
is ready willing and able to submitJet such reopened hearing oral
and dooimenteryievidehae demonstrating his said eligibility to

apply for and to be granted such suspension of deportation*

w&yn M mma
170X/mil& fTower
San Franeiaoo 4, Calif*

Attorney for Appileant

pkkhhefibed and sworn to before pi
I"Sfey of April, A 52

tfotary\ lubllc I n end for the cjKy and
of San Franei»eof|Statjj/of California
M E*ptws.
Dell WiVt™*1
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1 WAYNE M. COLLINS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
%1 1 MILLS TOWER

I San Francisco 4, Calif.
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BEFORE TEE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

In the Katter of

7549306
1 fis

Phil™* (0400—19166) ifamMm

| masao kishi

vl_\v V \&v/

SIS
1§

G S o gl X 178 gopgy
BRIEF FOR AEPEIIART IANTINISSIFIISEXSISM ||

The "appellant MASAO KISHI] a citizen andlnatlve of Peru
who is of Japanese lineage, has appealed from the Order of the
Commissioner of Immigration denying his application for suspension
of deportation urged under Title & tTSCAF Sec* 155 (c), his
application for preexamination and from the Order of said Commis-—
sioner requiring him to depart*

The appellant*s father was seized at his home in Peru by
the Peruvianj;authorities in 19M*> The seizure was not authorized
II legal process* It was the result of s secret agreement
between theUnitedStates and Peru under VViCh the Peruvian police
indiscriminately arrested him and other resident Japanese
nationals and Peruvian citizens, naturalized and native born,
held them incommunicado, confiscated their propertiesi deprived
them of judicial and administrative hearings on the reasons for
this abuse and mistreatment, and delivered them over to U*S*
authorities iIn Peru for transportation to the United States and
1ipa|:impr sonment heref

This criminal kidnapping pf innocent persons was carried
Into execution under lettres de cachet despite the fact that the
5th Amendment: operates as a guaranty against such letters* They
#re invoked under the fictitious plea that they were dictated

by Western Hemispheric security reasons, l,e*> extra”“conetitutional
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reasons* It is fortunate that, so fTar, their Justification has
not been asserted for global security reasons for that would
fiEeeh that any government, upon such a plea, could Justify the
rémovai froMi the facepof the earth of persons who were the objects
of governmental stenmltv™*
plotting this; cruel program fop appl teation to”its own

residents and native bom Peruvian citizens the Peruvian
authorities violated Peruvian law and did violence to the
prinoiples]of”|international”1aw# j..Although/ individuals, ; "under-
a favorable ehrironment, are able to suppress their instincts
of cruelty govermments|seldom rise;to that leel,.., The reckless -
participation of the United States in this outrage does hot
indicate its oyh complete emergence from barbarism to the dignity
of a ®|viiiaedlstate

VjJ The appellant is not and has not been a prisoner of war
although the treated his father as such. The mass uprooting
of these innocent Peruvian-Japanese, including the male heads
of)ifamiiies? t;hel™r; spouses andlchildren]y,,iwas for .the secret fi]
pernicious governmental purpose of getting bodily pose®selon of®
them to exchange themfor Alliedprlsonere of war held by the ip
Japanese | S Japanlll”™hie ruthless action Of the United States |]I8l)
and Peruvian governments was unlawful fro® the viewpoint of
international law and the common principles of Justice#” The
appellant did"-not enter the U*S* of hisxownffree will\an”;; ._.desiregil
The. forced”, entry Jfather‘ compelled: him <to "consentlto his
own entry as a voluntary refugee from Peru* In consequence/
our "government; is estopped to assert that his entry on .March®I1,.
19~ > was unlawful because it. forced him to that]election for its
own cannot prevail over him by aseertipg 1
its own wrongs or the wrongs of its agents* See principle

announced, in Weeks vy, w>8,y 232 U*S* 383; Upshaw y» u, 8*, 335 u*s*
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ki°: jfcNabb n U»sVI-"318 U.B. 332; Lustlg v, u.S.» 338 U»S* 74, *
fhe sole contention that our immigration authorities are able to
a.asert in comee”cion with the Peruvian-JapUnese so "outrageously
uprooted irom theixv homes is that tlieir presence, Iin the U* S*
[fe::unls.wful because.” thejT lapk admission. credentials*-/., ..The above-
mentioned estoppel principle, however, precludes the from
making such a contention, /In addition, the consent of the U.S»
to his entry and presence here is established by the fact that it
no c oniy dltnorized his entry as,a ;voluntary\exle.,”” from Peru -
®@ntion in an "alien internment o&mpM which™, as
to him, was simply |"protectional camp" for such refugees, but

also actually brought him-here for that purpoéej\% &

.Because he ran brougit. “here~.through® the''instrumertElity of N

A " E ron®doitlg-~nd “tizie evl1l Of the United States and it«;|?
co-conspirator, the Peruvian government, he is entitled to refuge
and asylum from being forcibly returned to Peru, He is also
entitled to freedom from any threat of being removed to Peru by
virtue of the stated principle that thé United States is not
authorized; to assert its own illegal acts and wrongdoing to take
3avantage ofs#®his misfortune.: whichwas caused” thereby*",C (Because j]l|
i® 1Bf oltixen of Peru he cannot be deported to Japanfin any
Tvent;} =
| 8He|was “"released:from’ to voluntary 1l
Internment on Auguet 6, 1946, when all the Japanese nationals
vwom Peru were ".liberated from internment* thereafter he was
Permitted to reside in the U*&* 3 not as adNl .excludable alien but

a ..non-résideht alien, subJect . heportation proceedingé simply™®
)ecause, .his presence here without admission credentials was deemed
W the immigration authorities to be unlawful. That contention

3The application of this principle was neither raised, argued,
considered nor decided in 0,3»- ex rel/ sommerkamn v|:zimmerman

CCA-3)» 178 Fed, 2d, 645i or in Schirrmeister v* Watkins (CCA-2)I
.71, Fed*; 2d, 858, n | ___



1 is specious.» He has resided continuously in the U,S* since

2 his arrival in S|H|] His is not an exclusion case. It is not
3 even properly & deportation case by reason of the said estoppel
4 eprinciple which precludes the U*Sy from denying him the status
S of a resident alien» | In view of the fact that he actually has
6 resided here for a period of time iIn excess of seven (?) years,

ill as a voluntary exile and almost 5 as a resident, and is a

8 person of good moral character he is entitled to a suspension

9 of deportatlort under 8 USOA, Bee, 155 @©)+#

10 Trie bringing of the appellant into the United States had

11 no relevancy whatsoever to our successful prosecution of the war»
12 It had no reasonable relation to national defense or to western |,
13 hemispheric defense. Neither the Peruvian nor the United States
14 government would® dare to lodge a factual accusation against the

15 appellantfﬁ father charging hiim with having been a menace to

16 any such security-and neither would daretry his father O]

17 any sueh fictitious charge* Neither government has the courage

18 or the honesty to admit the truth of to reveal the truth concern-
19 ing its participation in the outrage* Both resort to the subter-
20 fuge of secrecy to conceal their crimes against these unfortunates,.
21 The U»S* does not assert that the appellant was brought here or

2 detained here as a dangerous alien enemy pursuant to any provision
28 of the Allen Enemy Act* He was nothing but a voluntary detainee
2: allowed refuge and asylum in this country for political reasons*
26 1,e*] because the U»S* did not wish to inflict the Tfinal cruelty

27 of a family separation upon these Peruvlan-Japenese® The U*Sy

28 was not willing to stoop to the low level of the Hitler and Stalin
29 regimes in such matters*

50 The Commissioner*s Order erred in assuming,without any

31 supporting evidence whatever, that appellant*s detention for the

32 full period of his residence here was as an alien enemy, apparently
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under the provisions of the Alien Enemy Act, and that his entry
and presence here was necessitated because of the war* (Further,
attention is directed to the fact that no express provision of the
Alien Enemy Act makes that statute applicable to aliens seized
abroad in either a neutral or an allied country and forcibly
brought here or to aliens from such a country who are brought
here as voluntary detainees* mts legislative history contains
no suggestion that it was to be applicable to any such a situation
m\o court in this land has ever held that such an alien properly
may be subjected to the provisions of the Alien Enemy Act¥*)
Nevertheless, the appellantrs voluntary detention was cancelled
and terminated on August 67 1964 Further, hie presence here
never wasllegltimately necessitated by reason of the war# The
present deportation proceeding is not one under the Alien Enemy
Act where the reasons for the detention or removal of an alien §jjl
enemy can be concealed by the executive branch of the government,
it is a deportation proceeding in which the reasons for the WM&j
appellant”™ entry and the reasons”™ i1t afty® demonstrating his
presence was necessitated by reason of the war, matters which
the Commissionerle Order assumes without evidence, being adduced
thereohy mustjbe proved by a preponderance of evidence if"thei™"M
requirements of the due process clause oflthe 5th Amendment are
to be satisftied* There is not a scintilla: of evidence in the recoa
showing that the appellant was brought to this country for
legitimate purposes,* There is not an lota of evidence in the
record tending to show that he was brought here *solely for reason«
connected with the war" or even for reasons remotely related

*In U*3» ex rei« Sommerkamp]|w Zimmerman (CCA-3)* 178 Fed, 2d,
645 at (46, the appellant]s counsel did not question that his olier
had been brought to the for national security reasons”™ In Wm

the Instant case we have and do question the reason for the bring-
ing of the appellant to xthiamoou™ntryi,”
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thereto. The act of an executive officer is not to be taken

y]lasfconclusive proof of iIts own necessityw and is not to be
"accepted as in itself due process of law8*; gee Sterling vt
Constantin* _MIIBB’"HB*

In consequence, 1t is apparent that the real factual reasons
the acts of our executive agencies 1in seizing; Japanese
national alien heads of families iIn Peru and in interning them

lhere, along with voluntary detainee members,, until August 6,
1976, would have to have been established by the immigration
authorities in these proceedings by the production of evidence
proving the necessity for those acts before a finding could be
made that the appellant who is not subject to the provisions of

|]the Alien Enemy|]Act was brought here for legitimate governmental

purposes* This Is an evidentiary condition precedent and a
burden the Immigration authorities first must establish in order

fto™ sustain an oMer based upoh a mere conclusion that his entry®
and presence does not constitute such residence as 1iIs prescribed
by; | USGA.~i"155 IpT). for..."a Jsuspension fof "deportation*

Constantin case decided that thelvalidity of an executive

act claimed to have been taken in good faith in the face of a
publto emergency is not sustain©d by "mere executive fiats%

Proof that the seizure of theaOpeople inPeruand their trans-
portation to this country and their internment or voluntary
deteniton actually was, based upon a public emergency and that

"our; treatment; of them was nconceived in good faith, in the Tface
of an emergency8 must be proved by evidence offered by the
government*: The "allowable limits3 of executive discretion
and "whether or not they have been overstepped in a particular
case] are judicial questions** See Sterling v* Constantin, supra*
Because the appellant by oral testimony and documentary evidence

proved his seven yearsl re$idence]as required by 8 USGA, Seof
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155 (¢), to satisfy the residence requirement for suspension of
deportation and that proof was not met or overcome by the
production of contrary evidence offered by the Immigration
Service the Commissionerls Order denying suspension of deporta-
tion was erroneous. If the appellant had done nothing more
than to have raised a presumption of seven yearsl residence the
Commissioner” Order denying him suspension of deportation for
want of the required period of residence still would have been
erroneous because the presumption would have been sufficient to
require a finding of the required period of residence. Bee
Department of Water and Power v* Anderson {CCA”9)3 95 2d
5?], 583-5»

The secret internment of these Peruvian-Japanese aliens and
the voluntary detention of their family members was revealed in
early 1946» Thereupon the State Department washed its hands of
the Hoover, Director of the F.B*1., pronounced
them harmless.», The Justice Department disclaimed any
responsibility for their internment. On August 6 ,]|8]88] the
internment of the Japanese national males, originally asserted
to have been authorized by the Alien Enemy Act,ms cancelled.
The restraint thereupon was transformed into simply detention
and they passed into the custody of the USI&NS. Thereafter,
deportation proceedings were instituted against them. On June 25,
1911% , two habeas corpus test proceedings were instituted in the
U.S* District Court at Ban Francisco, California, (proceedings
Nos* 26139 and 26140), and the deportation proceedings were
brought to a halt* Thomas M. Cooley 11,; who became Director of
the Alien Enemy Unit of the Justice Department, was one of the

attorneys for the government in those proceedings.

During 1946 and 194? every Congressman had been informed

of the plight of these unfortunates by letters from counsel

P> ve 7
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for the Peruvian-Japaneee group* .Congress wts F.wjire of the
plight of these Peruvian-Japanese Mien It amended 8 USCA, Sec*
155 (0) on July 1V 1948, That lav was enacted with the
particular intent that it enable these mistreated persons, as
veli as i1llegal entrants ahd persons who hadtléSt thélr admis— |||
sion status, to be granted a suspensidén of -deportation arid™to™Jl
acquire s permanent; residenee istatua in thismcountry¢, It is
significant that in neither®™ Sohirrmeietcr vi Watkins |CCA-2)|I1IIII
171 Fed* 2&J; 858, nor in3U,S¢; ex rei, Sommerkamp v, Zimmerman
(CGA-3), 178; Fed*”2d*: 645» waslthe leglslatiyelhistory of the
relief*? statute, 8 USGA, See* 155 (0), as amended July 1, 1948, n
raised, argued, inquired into or coh$ideredn That legyslative *ml
"history, however, as it bears on the righte nfitiieveruvian™-"ftiM
Japanese, group® and also of Japanese al lensfwho entered this
country.lllegally, or lost their admission, status by reason of

the war, 1is particularly” significant and pertinent *to,t4c inataht
ase ;for. it dieclose« the intention O™ Co3ig,ress” -tpfriserefit |JBB
these aliens "in particularfhat legislative history,fi]injcon-
sequence, 1Is to befconsidered in constming the provisions of

“the; -relief|Statu

In 1,97: or early 1948, Thomas M, Cooley 11, who *then was
the director of the Alien Enemy Control Unit of the Department
Igl Justice, submitted to the House]and Senate immigration com- j
mittees proposals which Ultimately resultedlin the July 1, 1948,
amendment, of 8 MCA, Sec* 155 j88ji 1he House and $®nate iaimlgrA=*
t.ion committees .then were fully aware of the hardship our foreign
.pbilcy had "cau.sed: these .-unfortunate|||*|8p] then Attorney General,
Tom Ciarli; testified in favor of the passage of the legislation,
Congress enacted the relief statute™ It knew what it was doing
when it enacted that statute and certainly iIntended that the

Peruvian-Japanese should benefit by its provisions>|| Iii consequenei
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it was error for the Commissioner to base bis Order denying the
appellant relief upon the ground that thé séren yearsl residenbe
of the appellant in this country®" is not to he construed as
residence contemplated by the statute* Congress had heen fully
Informed, prior to the passage of the statute, that the male heads
Peruvian-Japanese Tamilies had been brought togthia
country uncler a claim they were subject to internment an alien
enemies under:® theiproyisiona of the <Alien Enemy Act, 50 (¢ QA®
Jelv 21 et seq« and that their “Wives. and children.accompanied *°
them as voluntary internees, .that the internment terminated on
August 6, 196, that thereafter all Were held in simple,detention
for p o s s 1 bl e a n & | t h a t a nuraberof them
were parents °f American born citizen children* in view of
;Stheseviaoba; it ;is apparent that. Congress,, in passing., .the; relief
legislation, contemplated that the seven year residence provision#
thereof was to commence to run from the date theylweré brought!?
Wrfrli]iE] ] 1EEpM
6Bk It is submitted that the appellantJ being i1 native
citizen of Peru., is eligible for naturalizatlon and, iIn cora-
sequenee, Tor the privilege, of pre-examination* In denying him
pre-examination because of a conclusion he was 1neligible to
naturalisat!on and hence to- pre-examinatloh the!Commi sslonerls
Order erre&Aq Ineligibility to naturalization cannot be" laid upon
te,;, irrelevant factor of" "race% =&
It is to be noted that Congress never has expressly

declared that resident aliens Who were born in Japan or elsewhere
of Japanese ancestry or that expatriates from Japan were 1ineligible
to citizenship. In the past our officials have fallen into the
habit of guessing or inferring that Congress may have intended

to ."place such a bar upon them* In y« Bhagat Singh Thlndp

261 j§jiil 204,t215, the Supreme Court expressed an opinion by way



1 of obiter dicta, that the Act of Feb, 5, 1917, 39 Stat/ 8?&t

2 which set up a bar on the admissionto the United. States of

3 aliéné from zone on the Asiatic mainland and islands

4 contiguous thereto, the limite of which it prescribes by degrees
5 of latitude and longitude, might be deemed evidence of a then

6  congre6sional Jattltude of, oppoeitipn to the naturalization of

7 Asiatic peoples« However,!Congress always has had the ability

to express with precision what it means by its enactments. Hady

9 it seen Tit to exclude resident Japanese nationals or residents
10 of Japane se ancestry -from|naturallzation it wo.uldlhaye declared
1t 1ts purpose: English# It haslnever expressly declared
12 them to be ineligibleHo naturalization,S A few administrative
e agencies and courts have assumed them to be barred from this
1 privilege but the Passumption rests on no Stronger a basis than
o tie said dicta of the Supreme Edurt* however™ even if it be
10 deemed that Congress in 1917 entertained the notion oflprevent”
L ing their naturalization its attitude and Intent have bSen modified;
18 with the passage of the yeara. |If 1t once wasjopposedto their
o naturalisation that was the product!of a bygone prejudice that
20 no longer is justified or understandable! ,™»
2t Attention is directed to the fact that even were the
2 naturalization laws to]]be deemed to bar Asiatic descended persons
# from naturalization the classification long agb lost its factual
= basis for discrimination* When i1t enacted Title 8 UECA, Sec,

z: 7031 on Oct, 1A, 19°0, Congress declared therein that naturaliza-

57 tion should extend only to Vhite persons* persons of African
o8 nativity, descendants or races indigenous to the Western

-9 Hemisphere, and Chinese persons or persons of Chinese descentll,
39 However, Congress never has expressly prohibited the naturalization
37 OF our residents who were born in Japan, Peru or elsewhere of

3> Japanese parentage and, ih]thelabsence of such a prohibition,
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lit must be deemed thap Congress has not intended to deprive

2 them of the right to naturalisation. It well may be that under

3 section 703 Congress recognisedthat alien d”p™aneee long

4 cresident here would be naturalisabl©® as ~descendants of racesf

> indigenous to the Western Hemispherel on a like basis

° Americ&h In™i”“ns who are descendants of races of the same B

! familial Mongolian.or Asiatic stock, The appellant Qualifies

° as being of;the race.” of Peruvians by virtue of hi6 birth"in Peru# *
° Title\SI1iSCAsec, 2&a,i;bn OctifFIA, 1940,

10 Congress authorized the naturalization ofl.resi&entrdapanese.

H raiiéhs;;..ahd.z:pther _"aliens...who;have served in our armed forces,

12 Title 8 D5CA,{Sec, 717» authorizes former 0,S, citizens of Japanese
13 ancestry, to be naturalized, 8 Consequently, any bar to naturaliza-i
14 tlon based upon |nracial*]origin long has lost what little vitality
1o It onot a&y have, had"P"fn. expressly destroying the bar path#!!

16 naturalization of$Chinese And East Indian aliens and Filipinos,

1 on duly 2i 19A6, (8 USCA, cec. 703> subd*l1{a)};> Congress expressed ;
18 its present policy of viewing | '"geographical” test" of admis~ mg
0 eibility to this country and a rdOial” test of eligibility to

zj- naturalization as relics of a past intolerant era#

0o ®]g,The Cbnstitution authorizes Congress., =toileetablich an |||

23 mhiforin IBil"e of. Natural ization m@rt% 1, SecW-8 -subd,A-)*. It..

o "does not authorize rules cftnaturalizatlon lacking uniformity.

o5 It Title 1 0SCA,” sec, (03, as amel”ed duly |l | ®] extending

26 the privilegevpf naturalization only to *white] persons, persons

27 of African nativity‘or descentl(Cand perdoné." who are "descendant"s

og Of.Traces indigenous to the continents of North or|South American
29 or adjacent islands and Filipino persons or persons &iliFilipina ji
30 descent ] and HChinesel and persons of races indigenous to India”¢
31 laAto be construed to exclude- Peruvian born natives;bf|Peru but !

32 OFf Japanese ;&nces,tpy f ,fo& naturalization that would destroy the!l
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uniformity of thenaturalization rule andren&er the naturallratioi
statute void; Such an exclusion also would he repugnant to the
.due process clause.of the 5th Amendment which implicitly guarantee«
equal application of the laws to allfj,persons in like categories
within the United,. States, "It would he void also eg a "hill of
Nattainder* forhiddenby Sec* 9(3) of art* 1 of the Constitution*
It Is submitted! therefore,, that the appellant, a Peruvian native
and oititeh, is eligible to naturallzatioh and hence to ¢(re*
examination and that the Commissioner” order erred in drawing

| .chpeluston® to

For the foregoing reasons it is urged that the order requiring
appellant to depart:be cancelled and the order denying the
appellant*s application for discretionary relief under the Act
be set aside; that hie. application for such relief be granted
and that the order denying him pre-examination be set aside and

that his application for pre-examination be granted*

Wayne :S Collins
|[i 1701 Kills Tower
San Francisco |18 Calif,
Mj&arjfield 1-1218
Attorney for Appellant
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